
Tradedoubler
Balancing growth and profitability

Tradedoubler reported FY25 revenue growth of 5% (8% in constant
currency), with another year of modest growth from Partner Marketing
(+3%) boosted by strong growth from Influencer Marketing (+32%). Adjusted
EBITDA was 2% ahead of our forecast and grew 17% y-o-y. The company
made progress towards its target of an adjusted EBITDA/gross profit margin
of 25%, increasing to 22.8% from 21.0% in FY24. We have revised our
forecasts, trimming FY26 and FY27 revenue and adjusted EBITDA to reflect
the difficult demand environment for Partner Marketing. Despite this, the
stock continues to trade well below peers and our discounted cash flow
(DCF) valuation.

Year end
Revenue

(SEKm)
EBITDA
(SEKm) PBT (SEKm) EPS (SEK) EV/EBITDA (x) P/E (x)

12/24 2,113.4 96.3 31.0 0.44 3.5 15.8
12/25 2,222.4 112.3 55.2 0.79 3.0 8.9
12/26e 2,329.5 120.8 55.7 0.69 2.8 10.2
12/27e 2,518.8 143.3 80.5 0.98 2.3 7.2
Note: EBITDA, PBT and diluted EPS are adjusted for change-related items.

Partner Marketing: Profit-focused
The difficult economic environment and stronger Swedish krona weighed on Partner
Marketing, with FY25 revenue growth of 2.6% slightly down from the 3.6% in FY24.
Despite this, adjusted EBITDA grew 33% and the margin increased 1.8pp to 7.8%.
Management is focused on maintaining profitability in this division (the use of AI
tools is helping to manage costs), while funding growth areas such as the new US
office. We have trimmed our growth forecasts for this business reflecting a weaker
demand environment and currency headwinds.

Influencer Marketing: Growth engine
Influencer Marketing revenue grew 32% in FY25, after growth of 50% in FY24.
As previously written, management invested in growing the creator base in H125,
which depressed full year adjusted EBITDA margins, although adjusted EBITDA
increased 38% y-o-y in Q425 showing the positive impact of the investment. We
expect this business to continue to exhibit strong growth and margins in a market
where demand currently outstrips supply.

Valuation: Upside despite lower estimates
Quoted peers that have reported year-to-date have provided a more cautious
outlook for the year ahead. At the peer group median EV/EBITDA and EV/EBIT
across FY26–27e, Tradedoubler’s share price would be SEK10.9. Our DCF values
the share at SEK11.4. Discounting both by 20% for the majority shareholding
gives a share value of SEK8.7–9.1 (previously SEK9.0–9.5), well ahead of the
current share price. In our view, triggers for upside include accelerating demand in
Partner Marketing, successful growth of the US business and wider adoption of the
Appiness product.
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Update on growth strategy

Tradedoubler continues to advance its four-pronged growth strategy.

1. Strengthen position across European markets. The partner marketing business is already well established in
Europe and management noted that this is a relatively mature market, so growth will predominantly come from
gaining share from competitors. The market for influencer marketing is younger with higher growth prospects as not
all brands have fully explored this channel. Tradedoubler sees demand for influencer marketing outpacing its supply
of influencers and sees investing in growing the creator side of the network as crucial to drive revenue growth. The
company noted that it launched more than 800 new client programmes in the year across all product lines, and signed
up several major brands, including Warner Bros, Hackett and Saily in Q425. Campaigns for L’Oréal, which signed up
in Q325, went live this January. The network has been enhanced with a Shopify plug-in and a new Amazon affiliate
partnership via integration with PartnerBoost.

2. Expand into new geographic markets. Tradedoubler opened its new US office in Miami in H125. By the end of the
year, it had moved the office to New York to improve proximity to major brands. For now, the US is only focused on
partner marketing, as Tradedoubler already had US brands and publishers on its network. We would expect Metapic
to be launched there in due course, but this will involve the process of signing up influencers to the Metapic network
before the service can go fully live.

3. Deepen relationships with existing customers by selling the entire product suite. Quite a few of Tradedoubler’s
over 3,000 brands already use both Tradedoubler’s partner and influencer marketing solutions and several also use
Appiness, Tradedoubler’s app marketing solution. The challenge is to cross-sell to more of its customer base, as
more points of contact increase stickiness, and this partially protects Tradedoubler from shifts in marketing budgets
across different channels. While the primary business model of Partner Marketing and Influencer Marketing is CPA-
based (cost per action), the company does also encounter opportunities to access branding budgets with Influencer
Marketing that are cost per click-based. Currently, Appiness is too small to report separately and is included within
Partner Marketing, but the company sees this as a high growth solution that at some point will reach the scale to be
broken out separately.

4. Build Tradedoubler for an AI-driven market. The company continues to incorporate AI tools into its workflows to
improve efficiency and scalability and maintain margins. In terms of the impact of AI on its business, management
noted that it had seen lower volumes from some publishers, but that this had been counterbalanced by better
conversion rates. The network includes several AI-first publishers and a growing number of content publishers.
Despite the push to automation supported by AI, management emphasised that a core competitive strength is the
network it has built up over many years, which relies on relationships with brands and publishers, local market
presence and human expertise.

Review of Q425/FY25 results

In Exhibit 1 we summarise Tradedoubler’s performance in Q425 and FY25. FY25 group revenue was slightly below our
forecast and showed growth of 5% or 8% in constant currency (cc). The Swedish krona strengthened against all the
main currencies that Tradedoubler operates in (EUR, GBP, PLN, USD) during FY25 and continues to do so year-to-
date. Adjusted EBITDA was 2% ahead of our forecast and 17% higher year-on-year (23% cc). Normalised operating
profit was 15% ahead of our forecast and 24% higher year-on-year. Reported operating profit after change-related items
totalling SEK51.4m was below our forecast and lower year-on-year mainly due to the Kaha earn-out revaluation charge
of SEK43.7m, which was incurred in Q425 as management got clarity on the full-year performance and outlook for the
Influencer Marketing business. We highlight that this implies better performance from Influencer Marketing than was
originally anticipated when Kaha was acquired.

The key metric that management uses to measure performance (adjusted EBITDA to gross profit margin) increased from
21.0% in FY24 to 22.8% in FY25, moving closer to the company’s long-term target of 25%.

The timing of customer receipts in Q425 resulted in negative working capital driving net cash up from SEK68m at
the end of Q325 to SEK94m at the end of FY25. For FY25, cash flow from operating activities was SEK122.1m, or
SEK91.5m before working capital inflow, offset by capex of SEK33.3m, earn-out of SEK7.0m and lease and debt
repayments of SEK23.7m.
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Exhibit 1: Q425 and FY25 results highlights
SEKm Q424 Q425 y-o-y FY24 FY25e FY25 diff y-o-y

Revenue 619 633 2.3% 2,113 2,235 2,222 -0.6% 5.2%

Gross profit 137 141 2.9% 458 494 493 -0.3% 7.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 41 42 2.4% 96 110 112 2.1% 16.6%

Change related items (24) (47) (26) (5) (51)

EBITDA 16 (5) -131.3% 70 105 61 -42.2% -13.0%

Normalised operating profit 47 51 58 14.8% 24.3%

Operating profit 3 20 566.7% 20 48 7 -85.7% -65.1%

Basic EPS (SEK) (0.07) 0.54 0.02 -96.9% -125.8%

Normalised diluted EPS (SEK) 0.83 0.59 0.87 48.1% 4.8%

Net cash 37 94 151.4% 37 57 94 64.0% 151.4%

Gross margin 22.1% 22.3% 0.1pp 21.7% 22.1% 22.2% 0.1pp 0.5pp

Adjusted EBITDA margin 6.6% 6.6% 0.0pp 4.6% 4.9% 5.1% 0.1pp 0.5pp

EBITDA margin 2.6% -0.8% -3.4pp 3.3% 4.7% 2.7% -2.0pp -0.6pp

Operating margin 0.5% 3.2% 2.7pp 0.9% 2.2% 0.3% -1.8pp -0.6pp

Adjusted EBITDA/gross profit 29.9% 29.8% -0.1pp 21.0% 22.3% 22.8% 0.5pp 1.8pp

Source: Tradedoubler, Edison Investment Research

Geographic performance
We discuss group performance on a regional basis:

▪ DACH: this region continued to see good performance in Q425, with revenue up 25.5% y-o-y, resulting in revenue
growth of 25.0% and a 70.0% increase in adjusted EBITDA for FY25, overtaking the South region to generate the
strongest margin.

▪ France and Benelux: the region saw 8.2% growth in Q425 and 15.0% growth for FY25, showing recovery after
the email marketing business caused a down year in FY24, and seeing improving performance from Metapic. The
region showed good operational leverage with adjusted EBITDA up 57.9% in Q425 and 144.3% in FY25.

▪ Nordics: the region has suffered from weak demand over the last two years as the loss of a few large clients
worked its way through the numbers, but in Q425 the Nordics generated the first quarter of revenue growth since
Q124. The adjusted EBITDA margin improved by 0.6pp in Q425 to 8.2%, although weaker revenues in Q1–325
weighed on the full-year margin.

▪ South: the region showed a 4.3% revenue decline in Q425 but generated growth of 4.1% for FY25. The adjusted
EBITDA margin remained strong in both periods.

▪ UK and Ireland: a few clients reduced their volumes through the platform; for example, one supermarket chain cut
its spend in half. This region also includes the nascent US partner marketing business. Revenue declined 24% in
Q425 and 3% for FY25, pressuring adjusted EBITDA margins for both periods.
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Exhibit 2: Performance by region
SEKm Q424 Q425 y-o-y FY24 FY25e FY25 diff y-o-y

Revenue

  DACH 117 147 25.5% 385 469 481 2.6% 25.0%

  France & Benelux 92 100 8.2% 312 365 359 -1.6% 15.0%

  Nordics 200 209 4.5% 746 696 712 2.3% -4.5%

  South 94 90 -4.3% 292 310 304 -2.2% 4.1%

  UK & Ireland 115 88 -23.7% 379 395 367 -7.1% -3.2%

Total revenue 619 633 2.3% 2,113 2,235 2,222 -0.6% 5.2%

Adjusted EBITDA

  DACH 13.8 16.1 16.7% 37.8 67.6 64.2 -5.0% 70.0%

  France & Benelux 3.8 6.0 57.9% 7.0 19.6 17.2 -12.4% 144.3%

  Nordics 15.1 17.1 13.2% 47.6 34.7 42.2 21.5% -11.4%

  South 11.2 11.3 0.4% 30.2 33.6 33.7 0.3% 11.7%

  UK & Ireland 7.8 4.8 -38.5% 21.4 23.3 20.0 -14.2% -6.5%

  Head offiice costs (11.3) (13.2) 16.8% (47.9) (69.1) (65.0) -6.0% 35.7%

Total adjusted EBITDA 40.5 42.1 3.8% 96.0 109.7 112.3 2.3% 16.9%

Adjusted EBITDA margin

  DACH 11.8% 11.0% -0.8pp 9.8% 14.4% 13.4% -1.1pp 3.5pp

  France & Benelux 4.1% 6.0% 1.9pp 2.3% 5.4% 4.8% -0.6pp 2.5pp

  Nordics 7.6% 8.2% 0.6pp 6.4% 5.0% 5.9% 0.9pp -0.5pp

  South 11.9% 12.5% 0.6pp 10.3% 10.8% 11.1% 0.3pp 0.8pp

  UK & Ireland 6.8% 5.5% -1.3pp 5.6% 5.9% 5.4% -0.5pp -0.2pp

Total adjusted EBITDA margin 6.5% 6.6% 0.1pp 4.5% 4.9% 5.1% 0.1pp 0.5pp

Source: Tradedoubler, Edison Investment Research

Performance by business line
Partner Marketing revenue grew 3% y-o-y in FY25, although saw a decline of 1% in Q425 (+4% cc). Partner Marketing
continues to feel headwinds from the weaker economic environment. As brands tighten their budgets, Tradedoubler
has to fight for each new client or campaign, and growth was slower than the prior year. Although adjusted EBITDA was
marginally below our forecast, it grew 33% y-o-y, which in turn drove a 1.8pp increase in the EBITDA margin to 7.8%.

Influencer Marketing revenue grew 32% y-o-y with 33% growth in Q425. The company invested in growing its
influencer base in the first half of the year and that investment has started paying off, with adjusted EBITDA increasing
38% in Q425. For FY25, adjusted EBITDA declined 3% reflecting the pace of investment earlier in the year. The
business saw order value growth above 50% in most markets, with France seeing order values almost tripling. The
business successfully launched in Denmark, Belgium and Portugal. Adding to the traditional Fashion and Beauty
verticals, Metapic expanded into the Finance and App verticals. This business contributed 10.7% of FY25 group
revenue, up from 8.5% in FY24.

Exhibit 3: Performance by business line
SEKm Q424 Q425 y-o-y FY24 FY25e FY25 diff y-o-y

Partner marketing

  Revenue 556 549 -1.3% 1,934 2,011 1,985 -1.3% 2.6%

  Adjusted EBITDA 38 36 -5.0% 117 157 155 -1.4% 32.8%

  Adjusted EBITDA margin 6.8% 6.6% -0.3pp 6.0% 7.8% 7.8% 0.0pp 1.8pp

Influencer marketing

  Revenue 63 84 33.3% 180 223 238 6.5% 32.2%

  Adjusted EBITDA 14 19 38.1% 27 25 26 7.1% -3.3%

  Adjusted EBITDA margin 22.1% 22.9% 0.8pp 15.2% 11.1% 11.1% 0.1pp -4.1pp

Source: Tradedoubler, Edison Investment Research

Outlook and changes to forecasts

Management did not provide short-term guidance but maintains its long-term targets to grow revenue at 10% per
year and generate a margin of adjusted EBITDA to gross profit of 25%. Management aims to balance profitability with
targeted investment in growth, with a focus on cost control in Partner Marketing and investment in scaling the Metapic
business where there is greater growth potential. Gross margin is expected to remain flat to slightly up, helped by the
growing contribution from higher-margin Metapic.

We have revised our forecasts to reflect FY25 results and introduce a forecast for FY28. Reflecting currency headwinds
and the previously announced loss of a large e-commerce customer, which will affect H126 revenue, we have trimmed
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our revenue forecasts in FY26 and FY27, resulting in a reduction in our adjusted EBITDA forecasts. We have taken
a conservative approach to working capital in FY26, assuming that accounts receivable revert to historical days sales
outstanding for FY26–28. We have factored in the Kaha earn-out (undiscounted liability SEK66.9m) as three equal cash
payments through working capital in FY26, FY27 and FY28.

Exhibit 4: Changes to forecasts
SEKm FY26e old FY26e new Change y-o-y FY27e old FY27e new Change y-o-y FY28e new y-o-y

Revenues 2,410.3 2,329.5 -3.4% 4.8% 2,611.0 2,518.8 -3.5% 8.1% 2,718.5 7.9%

Adjusted EBITDA 130.1 120.8 -7.1% 7.6% 149.9 143.3 -4.4% 18.6% 158.1 10.3%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 5.4% 5.2% -0.2pp 0.1pp 5.7% 5.7% -0.1pp 0.5pp 5.8% 0.1pp

EBITDA/gross profit 24.2% 23.2% -1.0pp 0.4pp 25.5% 25.2% -0.3pp 2.0pp 25.5% 0.3pp

Normalised operating profit 72.3 65.3 -9.7% 12.0% 92.2 87.8 -4.7% 34.5% 102.6 16.9%

Normalised operating margin 3.0% 2.8% -0.2pp 0.2pp 3.5% 3.5% 0.0pp 0.7pp 3.8% 0.3pp

Reported operating profit 59.5 60.8 2.2% 780.0% 83.5 83.3 -0.2% 37.0% 98.1 17.8%

Reported operating margin 2.5% 2.6% 0.1pp 2.3pp 3.2% 3.3% 0.1pp 0.7pp 3.6% 0.3pp

Normalised PBT 69.6 60.2 -13.4% 1.0% 91.7 85.0 -7.3% 41.1% 101.8 19.7%

Reported PBT 56.8 55.7 -1.8% 578.2% 83.0 80.5 -3.0% 44.5% 97.3 20.8%

Normalised net income 55.4 46.3 -16.4% -11.7% 70.9 64.9 -8.5% 40.1% 77.4 19.4%

Reported net income 42.6 41.8 -1.8% 3997.8% 62.2 60.4 -3.0% 44.5% 72.9 20.8%

Normalised basic EPS (SEK) 0.92 0.77 -16.4% -11.7% 1.17 1.07 -8.5% 40.1% 1.28 19.4%

Normalised diluted EPS (SEK) 0.90 0.75 -16.4% -13.1% 1.14 1.04 -8.5% 37.9% 1.24 19.4%

Reported basic EPS (SEK) 0.70 0.69 -1.8% 3997.8% 1.03 1.00 -3.0% 44.5% 1.21 20.8%

Dividend per share (SEK) 0.0 0.0 N/A N/A 0.0 0.0 N/A N/A 0.0 N/A

Net debt/(cash) (102.2) (74.3) -27.2% -20.8% (166.8) (121.1) -27.4% 62.9% (180.6) 49.1%

Source: Edison Investment Research
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Exhibit 5: Financial summary
SEKm 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e

Year end 31 December IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS

PROFIT & LOSS 

Revenue 1,639.6 1,986.8 2,113.4 2,222.4 2,329.5 2,518.8 2,718.5

Cost of Sales (1,293.5) (1,572.9) (1,655.3) (1,729.7) (1,807.7) (1,949.6) (2,098.7)

Gross Profit 346.1 413.9 458.1 492.7 521.8 569.3 619.8

Adjusted EBITDA 83.0 92.4 96.3 112.3 120.8 143.3 158.1

Operating Profit (before amort. and except.) 46.4 41.2 44.6 53.9 60.8 83.3 98.1

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Exceptionals (3.3) (1.7) (24.8) (47.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 (3.3) (0.7) 0.0 (2.3) (4.4) (4.5)

Operating Profit 43.1 36.3 19.1 6.9 58.5 78.9 93.6

Net Interest (9.7) (5.6) (13.6) 1.3 (5.1) (2.8) (0.9)

Profit Before Tax (norm) 36.7 35.6 31.0 55.2 55.7 80.5 97.3

Profit Before Tax (FRS 3) 33.4 33.9 6.2 8.2 55.7 80.5 97.3

Tax (9.1) (8.6) (9.4) (7.2) (13.9) (20.1) (24.3)

Profit After Tax (norm) 27.6 27.0 21.7 48.0 41.8 60.4 72.9

Profit After Tax (FRS 3) 24.3 25.3 (3.2) 1.0 41.8 60.4 72.9

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m) 45.1 45.1 48.7 60.4 60.4 60.4 60.4

EPS - normalised (SEK) 0.61 0.60 0.44 0.79 0.69 1.00 1.21

EPS - normalised and fully diluted (SEK) 0.61 0.60 0.44 0.79 0.69 0.98 1.17

EPS - (IFRS) (SEK) 0.54 0.56 (0.07) 0.02 0.69 1.00 1.21

Dividend per share (SEK) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gross margin (%) 21.1 20.8 21.7 22.2 22.4 22.6 22.8

EBITDA margin to gross profit (%) 24.0 22.3 21.0 22.8 23.2 25.2 25.5

Operating margin to gross profit (before GW and except.) (%) 13.4 10.0 9.7 10.9 11.7 14.6 15.8

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed Assets 462 542 559 512 512 512 512

Intangible Assets 380 447 469 442 442 442 442

Tangible Assets 46 64 61 44 44 44 44

Investments 36 31 29 27 27 27 27

Current Assets 575 610 687 666 747 836 941

Stocks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Debtors 462 520 583 511 619 669 722

Cash 93 70 78 126 98 137 189

Other 20 21 26 29 29 29 29

Current Liabilities (621) (679) (749) (709) (771) (803) (838)

Creditors (598) (655) (723) (688) (750) (782) (817)

Short-term borrowings (24) (24) (26) (21) (21) (21) (21)

Long-Term Liabilities (108) (140) (99) (91) (64) (56) (48)

Long-term borrowings (107) (110) (71) (51) (43) (35) (27)

Other long-term liabilities (2) (30) (27) (41) (21) (21) (21)

Net Assets 308 333 399 378 424 489 567

CASH FLOW

Operating Cash Flow 67 88 79 136 52 123 137

Net interest (10) (6) (14) (7) (2) (0) 2

Tax 2 (8) (10) (7) (14) (20) (24)

Capex (41) (63) (45) (41) (38) (38) (38)

Acquisitions/disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity financing 0 0 20 (0) 0 0 0

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (14) (19) (18) (16) (18) (18) (18)

Net Cash Flow 5 (8) 13 65 (19) 47 59

Opening net debt/(cash) (1) (5) 5 (37) (94) (74) (121)

HP finance leases initiated 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

Other (1) (2) 29 (10) 0 0 0

Closing net debt/(cash) (5) 5 (37) (94) (74) (121) (181)

Source: Tradedoubler, Edison Investment Research
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General disclaimer and copyright
This report has been commissioned by Tradedoubler and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Tradedoubler. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production
and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows
and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness
of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking
information or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of
investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright 2026 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).

Australia
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like
instrument.

New Zealand
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for
the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or
in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion
in relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is
intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making
an investment decision.

United Kingdom
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A
marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any
prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of
Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning
of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this
document be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this
document.

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

United States
Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide
publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not
offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that
any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.
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